## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

- I. To assist in establishing communication between the Department of Human Services and the Department of Educational and Cultural Services and to seek imput from local school nursing personnel in formulating guidelines for services to students;
- J. To attend courses, workshops and conferences relevant to school nursing and to disseminate current health information to local school nursing personnel on a regular basis;
- K. To assure communication and coordination among school nurses, physicians and other resource agencies providing health services;
- L. To serve as an official representative and spokesman for the School Nurse Division of the Maine Association for Health, Physical Education, Recreation and Dance, voicing the group's stand on legislation, health topics and educational issues which affect the health of the state's children; and
- M. To serve as a resource person to other agencies and organizations, including the State Principals' Association, the Maine Lung Association, the School Health Board of Directors, the Maine State Nurses' Association and the Maine Teachers' Association.
- Sec. 2. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

(1)	(1)
\$16,116	\$23,530
6,750	9,000
#99 OCC	\$32,530
φ22,000	φυ <b>2</b> ,990
	\$16,116

#### CHAPTER 519

S. P. 464 — L. D. 1320

AN ACT to Raise Survivors' Benefits in the Maine State Retirement System.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 5 MRSA  $\S$  1124, sub- $\S$  1,  $\P$  B, sub- $\P$  (1), divs. (a), (b), (c), (d) and (e), as last amended by PL 1975, c. 622,  $\S$  55, are further amended to read:

- (a) A spouse alive and who has not become the dependent of another person at the time of the death of the member or former member, shall be paid \$100 \$150 a month, commencing the first month after such death occurs, and continuing until the date of his death or until he becomes the dependent of another person, whichever happens first, providing that either the deceased member or former member had 10 years of creditable service at the time of his death or that the surviving spouse is certified by the medical board, after a medical examination, to be mentally or physically incapacitated and that such incapacity is likely to be permanent. Such spouse may qualify for this benefit in addition to any payments received as provided by division (b), but shall not receive this benefit simultaneously with that provided by division (b).
- (b) A spouse, alive and who has not become the dependent of another person at the time of the death of the member or former member who has the care of unmarried children of the deceased member or former member under 18 years of age, or unmarried children of the deceased member under 22 years of age and a full-time student, or any other progeny of the deceased who is considered to be mentally incompetent under the general statutes pertaining thereto, or who is certified to be mentally incompetent by the medical board or who is certified by the medical board to be physically and permanently incapacitated, shall be paid \$100 \$150 a month, commencing the first month after such death occurs and continuing during his lifetime for such time as such children or progeny are in his care and he has not become the dependent of another person.
- (c) The unmarried child or children under 18 years, or unmarried children of the deceased member or former member under 22 years of age and a full-time student, or any other progeny of the deceased who is adjudged mentally incompetent by a probate court in the State of Maine or who is certified by the medical board to be physically and permanently incapacitated at the time of the death of the member or former member, shall receive benefits as follows:

One child shall be paid \$100 \$150 per month.

Two children shall be paid \$150 \$225 per month, which shall be divided equally between them.

Three children or more shall be paid \$200 \$300 per month, which shall be divided equally among them.

The benefits shall commence the first month after the death of the

**PUBLIC LAWS, 1981** 

member or former member and be payable to each child until he reaches his 18th birthday, or until he reaches his 22nd birthday if a full-time student, or prior death, whichever occurs first. In the event of the marriage or death of any such child prior to his 18th birthday, or to his 22nd birthday if a full-time student, subsequent benefits to the other children, if any, shall be payable as if he had never lived. The board of trustees shall adopt such rules as are found necessary for a beneficiary to qualify as a full-time student.

- (d) A spouse living at the time of death of the member or former member and who has not become the dependent of another person subsequent to the death of the member shall be paid \$100 \$150 a month, commencing the first month after the attainment of 60 years of age and continuing until the date of his death. Such spouse may qualify for this benefit in addition to any payments received as provided by division (b) but shall not receive this benefit simultaneously with that provided by division (a) or division (b).
- (e) A parent, if living at the time of the death of the member or former member, and at least 60 years of age or when that age is attained shall be paid \$100 \$150 per month. If both parents are eligible to benefits under this section, and the older parent elects benefits under this subsection, the younger parent shall receive \$75 \$105 per month if at least 60 years of age or when that age is attained. Upon the death of either parent, the survivor shall receive \$100 \$150 per month.

Such payments to any parent shall commence the first month after the death of the member or former member occurs and continue until death. Benefits are only payable under this provision in the event no other benefits have been received in accordance with divisions (a), (b), (c) or (d).

- Sec. 2. Application. The increases in the base benefit provided in section 1 shall accrue to all present beneficiaries on the effective date of this Act. The benefits of persons receiving amounts in excess of the new base benefit shall not be affected.
  - Sec. 3. Effective date. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1982.

Effective July 1, 1982

#### CHAPTER 520

H. P. 818 — L. D. 972

AN ACT Relating to Boarding Cost Payments and Transportation Accounts for Secondary School Pupils in Remote Units under the Education Laws.